

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON TIMBS AND A 2012 LAND ROVER LR2,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, THE R STREET INSTITUTE, THE FINES
AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER, AND THE SOUTHERN
POVERTY LAW CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CHARLES DUAN
NILA BALA
R STREET INSTITUTE
1212 New York Ave. NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20005

LISA FOSTER
JOANNA WEISS
FINES AND FEES JUSTICE CENTER
185 West Broadway, C-538
New York, NY 10013

SAMUEL BROOKE
DANIELLE E. DAVIS
THE SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER
400 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36104

NUSRAT J. CHOUDHURY
Counsel of Record
ORION DANJUMA
AMREETA MATHAI
DENNIS D. PARKER
MARIANA KOVEL
EZEKIEL EDWARDS
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
nchoudhury@aclu.org
DAVID COLE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
915 15th St. NW
Washington, DC 20005

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATE AND LOCAL COURTS AND LAW ENFORCEMENT HAVE DRAMATICALLY INCREASED FINES, FEES, AND FORFEITURES IN ORDER TO RAISE GOVERNMENT REVENUE AND FUND JUSTICE SYSTEMS.....	4
II. UNCHECKED FINES, FEES, AND FORFEITURES PROFOUNDLY HARM IMPOVERISHED AND LOW-INCOME INDIVIDUALS, FAMILIES, AND COMMUNITIES.....	11
III. UNCHECKED FINES, FEES, AND FORFEITURES UNDERMINE PUBLIC SAFETY BY CREATING INCENTIVES FOR ABUSE AND DIVERTING JUSTICE-SYSTEM RESOURCES TOWARD REVENUE COLLECTION.....	22
a. The Risk of Abuse is High Because Financial Incentives Push State and Local Officials to Maximize Revenue From Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures.....	22
b. Unchecked Fines, Fees, and Forfeitures Promote Recidivism.	28

IV. THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE PROVIDES
A CRUCIAL AND NECESSARY CHECK
AGAINST ABUSIVE FINES, FEES, AND
FORFEITURES IMPOSED BY STATE AND
LOCAL GOVERNMENT. 30

CONCLUSION..... 40

APPENDIX: States with Documented Incarceration
of Individuals with Unpaid Court Fines and Fees... 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	34
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	18, 33
<i>Brown v. Lexington County, South Carolina</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1426-MBS, 2018 WL 1556189 (D.S.C. Mar. 29, 2018)	18
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	32
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	34
Class Action Second Amended Complaint, <i>Brown v. Lexington County, South Carolina</i> , No. 3:17-cv- 1426-MBS (D.S.C. filed June 1, 2017).....	18
Complaint, <i>Kennedy v. Biloxi</i> , No. 1:15-cv-348-HSO- JCG (S.D. Miss. Oct. 21, 2015), ECF No.1	25
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	31
<i>Fowler v. Johnson</i> , No. 17-11441, 2017 WL 6540926 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 17, 2017)	17
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	32
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	34
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	33

<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	20
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	32
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	31
Order and Reasons, <i>Cain v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 2:15-cv-04479-SSV-JCW (E.D. La. Aug. 2, 2018), ECF No. 318.	24
<i>Ray v. Judicial Correction Services</i> , No. 2:12-CV-02819-RDP, 2013 WL 5428395 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 26, 2013)	25
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Providence Community Corrections</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 758 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 17, 2015) ..	25
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971)	33
Second Amended Complaint, <i>Morrow v. City of Tenaha</i> , No. 2:08-cv-288-JRG (E.D. Tex. June 30, 2009), ECF No. 43	21, 25
<i>United States v. 6380 Little Canyon Road.</i> , 59 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 1995)	37
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	31
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 666 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	37
<i>United States v. King</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 872 (W.D. Okla. 2017)	38

<i>United States v. Levesque</i> , 546 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2008)	37
<i>United States v. Lippert</i> , 148 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 1998)	38
<i>United States v. Seher</i> , 562 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2009)	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 656 F.3d 821 (8th Cir. 2011)	38
<i>United States v. Viloski</i> , 814 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 241 (1970)	33

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(4)(A)(ii) (2018)	16
42 U.S.C. § 1437d(l)(9) (2013).	16
42 U.S.C. § 608(a)9(A) (2012)	16
7 U.S.C. § 2015(k)(1) (2015).	16
Ala. Code 1975 § 15-12-21 (2018)	10
Fla. Stat. Ann § 28.246(6) (2013)	14
Fla. Stat. Ann § 938.27(8)	9
N.H. Rev. Stat. § 604-A:9 (2018)	10
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-4-602 (2016)	5

Other Authorities

2011–2012 Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>Courts are Not Revenue Centers</i> (2012)	26
Alabama Appleseed & Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Forfeiting Your Rights: How Alabama’s Profit-</i>	

Driven Civil Asset Forfeiture Scheme Undercuts Due Process and Property Rights,
https://www.splcenter.org/sites/default/files/com_civil_asset_forfeiture_report_finalnocrops.pdf 22

Alexes Harris et al., *Monetary Sanctions in the Criminal Justice System*, Monetary Sanctions (April 2017),
<http://www.monetarysanctions.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/04/Monetary-Sanctions-Legal-Review-Final.pdf>..... 14, 19

Alicia Bannon et al., *Criminal Justice Debt: A Barrier to Reentry*, Brennan Center for Justice (2010),
<https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/legacy/Fees%20and%20Fines%20FINAL.pdf> .. passim

American Association of Motor Vehicle Administrators, *Best Practices Guide to Reducing Suspended Drivers* (2013),
<https://www.aamva.org/Suspended-and-Revoked-Drivers-Working-Group> 27

American Bar Association, Resolution 302 and Report (Aug. 8–9, 2011),
https://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/directories/policy/2011_am_302.authcheckdam.pdf..... 8

American Civil Liberties Union, *In for a Penny: The Rise of America’s New Debtors’ Prisons* (October 2010),
https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/InForAPenny_web.pdf 18

Back on the Road California et al., *Stopped, Fined, Arrested: Racial Bias in Policing and Traffic*

<i>Courts in California</i> (2016), http://ebclc.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Stopped_Fined_Arrested_BOTRCA.pdf	21
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of Eighth Amendment Scholars In Support of Neither Party	32
Civil Rights Division, U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf	passim
Conference of State Court Administrators, <i>Standards Relating to Court Costs: Fees, Miscellaneous Charges and Surcharges and a National Survey of Practices</i> (June 1986), https://cdm16501.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/financial/id/81	8
Dan Kopf, <i>The Overlooked Reason Why Some Cities Have Strained Relationships With Cops</i> , Business Insider (July 11, 2016, 10:01 AM), https://www.businessinsider.com/reason-for-strained-relationship-with-police-2016-7	7
<i>Debtors' Prison Settlement: Aurora Cancels Debt, Withdraws Warrants, and Repays James Fisher for Excessive Payments to Municipal Court</i> , ACLU of Colorado (Jan. 13, 2017), https://aclu-co.org/debtors-prison-settlement-aurora-cancels-debt-withdraws-warrants-repays-james-fisher-excessive-payments-municipal-court/	15

Dick M. Carpenter II et al., *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (Inst. for Just. 2d ed. 2015), <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf>..... 5, 11, 25

Harvard Law School Criminal Justice Policy Program, *Confronting Criminal Justice Debt: A Guide for Policy Reform* (September 2016), <http://cjpp.law.harvard.edu/assets/Confronting-Crim-Justice-Debt-Guide-to-Policy-Reform-FINAL.pdf>..... 5

How Crime Pays: the Unconstitutionality of Modern Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Tool of Criminal Law Enforcement, Harvard Law Review Note, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (June 8, 2018), https://harvardlawreview.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/2387-2408_Online.pdf... 28

Human Rights Watch, *Profiting from Probation: America’s “Offender-Funded” Probation Industry* (2014), https://www.hrw.org/sites/default/files/reports/us0214_ForUpload_0.pdf..... 14, 24, 25

Joe Shapiro, *Supreme Court Ruling Not Enough to Prevent Debtors’ Prisons*, National Public Radio (May 21, 2014, 5:01 AM), <https://www.npr.org/2014/05/21/313118629/supreme-court-ruling-not-enough-to-prevent-debtors-prisons>..... 6

Kahryn Riley, *Michigan’s Trial Courts Have a Major Funding Problem*, Mackinac Center for Public Policy (August 10, 2018),

https://www.mackinac.org/michigans-trial-courts-have-a-major-funding-problem	10
Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Monetary Sanctions: Legal Financial Obligations in US systems of Justice</i> , 1 Annual Review of Criminology 471 (2018)	12
Karin D. Martin et al., <i>Shackled to Debt: Criminal Justice Financial Obligations and the Barriers to Re-entry They Create</i> , Harvard Kennedy School & National Institute of Justice (Jan. 2017), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/249976.pdf	4
Karis Ann-Yu Chi, <i>Follow the Money: Getting to the Root of the Problem with Civil Asset Forfeiture in California</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1635 (2002).....	11
Katherine Beckett & Alexes Harris, <i>On Cash and Conviction: Monetary Sanctions as Misguided Policy</i> , 10 Criminology & Pub. Pol. 509 (2011), http://criminology.fsu.edu/wp-content/uploads/volume-10-issue-31.pdf	12
Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights et. al., <i>Not Just a Ferguson Problem: How Traffic Courts Drive Inequality in California</i> (2016), https://www.lccr.com/wp-content/uploads/Not-Just-a-Ferguson-Problem-How-Traffic-Courts-Drive-Inequality-in-California-4.8.15.pdf	20
<i>MacArthur Justice Center Initiated Demands that Led to Mississippi Youth Court Judge Resigning</i> , The University of Mississippi School of Law (Oct. 26, 2017), https://law.olemiss.edu/macarthur-justice-center-initiated-demands-that-led-to-mississippi-youth-court-judge-resigning	24

Mario Salas & Angela Ciolfi, *Driven By Dollars: A State-by-State Analysis of Driver’s License Suspension Laws for Failure to Pay Court Debt*, Legal Aid Justice Center (2017), <https://www.justice4all.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/09/Driven-by-Dollars.pdf> ... 16

Mark Flatten, *City Court: Money, Pressure and Politics Make it Tough to Beat the Rap* (2017) 7
